
  Contract: 2024-086-A1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DPS CONTRACT 2024-086 
 

Section I of DPS Contract 2024-086 is amended as follows: 
 
“This agreement provides Fiscal Year 2024 and 2025 (July 1, 2023, through June 
30, 2025) Anti-Human Trafficking funding up to $360,000 for the purchase of 
specialized software and technology for use of law enforcement agencies within that 
region. 
 
Quarterly, the PVPD will report statistical activity and progress for agreed upon 
performance measures (see attached Addendum #1). Additionally, ongoing 
information exchange and intelligence sharing will occur between PVPD and DPS.” 
 
Section IX of DPS Contract 2024-086 is amended as follows: 
 
The terms of this agreement shall become effective upon the date the last signature 
is obtained, shall be retroactive to July 1, 2023, and shall expire on June 30, 2025. If 
funds are not allocated to support this agreement, DPS will provide written notice to 
PVPD notifying them of termination of funding and cancellation of the Agreement. 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of DPS Contract 2024-086 remain unchanged. 
 
 
STATE OF ARIZONA 
 
By:           Date:       
 Jeffrey Glover, Colonel 
 Director 
  
 
TOWN OF PRESCOTT VALLEY 
 
By: _______________________________________  Date:      
Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
By: _______________________________________  Date:      
Town Clerk 
 
 




